

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK

DEBORAH PUSATERE, ROSSWORKS LLC, JOHN
C. THOMAS, JR., GUS LAZIDES, and GCJ
CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

Albany County Index
Number: 9096531-21

THE CITY OF ALBANY, KATHY M. SHEEHAN in
her capacity as Mayor of the City of Albany, THE
COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY,
and the ALBANY CITY COURT,

Third Department
Appellate Number:
535695

Defendants-Appellants

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE*
COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD and FOR THE MANY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
Adriene Holder, Chief Attorney, Civil
Practice
Judith Goldiner, Attorney-in-Charge,
Civil Law Reform Unit
Edward Josephson
Ellen Davidson
Evan Henley
199 Water Street
New York, New York 10038
New York, NY 10038
Tel: (646) 946-1609
ewhenley@legal-aid.org

LEGAL SERVICES OF THE
HUDSON VALLEY
Shira Galinsky, Of Counsel
Marcie Kobak, Litigation Director
90 Maple Avenue
White Plains, NY 10601
Tel: (914) 376-3757
mkobak@lshv.org

Attorneys for Proposed Amici Curiae

July 25, 2023
New York, NY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Defendants-Appellants have the right to appeal the Third Department’s order.....	3
II. Allowing the Third Department’s decision to stand will prevent municipalities from responding to the housing crisis and addressing significant social harms.	5
III. This Court should review the Third Department’s erroneous interpretation of RPL § 228, RPL § 226-c, and RPAPL 711.....	9
A. Background on the RPL, RPAPL, and Landlord-Tenant Relations	9
1. Types of Tenancies under the Common Law	11
2. The RPL contains requirements for providing notice of the termination of tenancies and rent increases.	13
3. RPAPL 711 [1] provides a summary procedural mechanism to evict a tenant whose term has expired. It does not govern when the term expires...14	
B. The Third Department erroneously viewed RPAPL 711, RPL § 226-c, and RPL § 228 as establishing substantive rights for landlords.	15
IV. This Court should review the Third Department’s erroneous preemption analysis.	17
A. The Good Cause Law is not preempted by RPL § 228.....	19
B. The Good Cause Law is not preempted by RPL § 226-c.	21
1. Tenancy Non-Renewal.....	21
2. Rent Increases	22
C. The Good Cause Law is not preempted by RPAPL 711 [1].....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1646 Union, LLC v Simpson</i> , 2019 NY Misc LEXIS 272, 2019 NY Slip Op 50089(U) [App Term, 2d Dept, 2d, 11th & 13th Jud Dists 2019]	15, 17
<i>57 E. 54 Realty Corp. v Gay Nineties Realty Corp.</i> , 71 Misc 2d 353 [App Term, 1st Dept 1972]	23
<i>72-15 Realty Co. LLC v Marmol</i> , 70 Misc 3d 199 [Civ Ct, Queens County 2020]	15
<i>Adams v Cohoes</i> , 127 NY 175 [1891]	12, 16
<i>Anderson v Prindle</i> , 23 Wend 616 [1840]	11
<i>Birkenfeld v Berkeley</i> , 17 Cal 3d 129, 550 P2d 1001 [1976]	15, 25, 26
<i>Calvi v Knutson</i> , 195 AD2d 828 [3d Dept 1993]	14, 17, 19, 24
<i>Carlo v Koch-Matthews</i> , 53 Misc 3d 466 [Cohoes City Ct 2016]	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Chinatown Apartments, Inc. v Chu Cho Lam</i> , 51 NY2d 786 [1980]	10
<i>DJL Rest. Corp. v City of New York</i> , 96 NY2d 91 [2001].....	4
<i>Donnelly v Neumann</i> , 170 AD3d 597 [1st Dept 2019].....	19
<i>Fisch v Chason</i> , 99 Misc 2d 1089 [Civ Ct, NY County 1979].....	10
<i>Flewwellin v Lent</i> , 91 AD 430 [2d Dept 1904].....	10
<i>Garcia v New York City Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 NY3d 601 [2018]...	5, 18
<i>Garner v Gerrish</i> , 63 NY2d 575 [1984]	9
<i>Harris v Frink</i> , 49 NY 24 [1872].....	12
<i>HYH Newburgh LLC v The City of Newburgh</i> , Sup Ct, Orange County, Nov. 29, 2022, Sciortino, J., index No. EF001050-2022	8
<i>In re Shannon B.</i> , 70 NY2d 458 [1987]	4
<i>Kennedy v New York</i> , 196 NY 19 [1909].....	12
<i>Lakr Kaal Rock, LLC v Paul</i> , 78 Misc 3d 1019 [Poughkeepsie City Ct 2023].....	9
<i>Larned v Hudson</i> , 60 NY 102 [1875]	11, 16, 20, 21
<i>Matter of Chwick v Mulvey</i> , 81 AD3d 161 [2d Dept 2010].....	18, 19
<i>Matter of Conifer Realty LLC (Envirotech Servs., Inc.)</i> , 106 AD3d 1251 [3d Dept 2015]	23
<i>New York State Club Assn. v City of New York</i> , 69 NY2d 211 [1987].....	5, 23
<i>Park Summit Realty Corp. v Frank</i> , 56 NY2d 1025 [1982]	14
<i>People v Cook</i> , 34 NY2d 100 [1974].....	18
<i>People v Torres</i> , 37 NY3d 256 [2021]	18
<i>Perotta v Western Regional Off-Track Betting Corp.</i> , 98 AD2d 1 [4th Dept 1983]	10
<i>Pusatere v City of Albany</i> , 24 AD3d 91 [3d Dept 2023]	passim
<i>Restoration Realty Corp. v Robero</i> , 87 AD2d 301 [1st Dept 1982].....	23
<i>Rowan v Lytle</i> , 11 Wend 616 [Sup Ct 1834]	13, 16

<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v City of Los Angeles</i> , 4 Cal 4th 893, 844 P2d 534 [1993]	.24
<i>Smith v Littlefield</i> , 51 NY 539 [1873]	13, 20
<i>Sunrise Check Cashing & Payroll Servs., Inc. v Town of Hempstead</i> , 20 NY3d 481 [2013]	4
<i>Sutton 58 Assoc. LLC v Pilevsky</i> , 36 NY3d 297 [2020]	4
<i>Tartaglia v McLaughlin</i> , 190 Misc 266 [Sup Ct, Kings County 1947], <i>affd</i> 273 AD 821 [2d Dept 1948], <i>revd on other grounds</i> 297 NY 419 [1948]	25, 26
<i>Zorn v Howe</i> , 276 AD2d 51 [3d Dept 2000]	18, 25

Statutes

Albany City Code § 30-324 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Albany City Code § 30-328	20, 21, 22, 23
Albany City Code § 30-329	22
Beacon City Code § 173-14 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Cal Code Civ Proc § 1161	25
CPLR 5514	4
CPLR 5601	4
Kingston City Code § 332-13 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Municipal Home Rule Law § 10	4
Newburgh City Code § 240-30 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Poughkeepsie City Code § 12-175 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Real Property Law § 226-c	passim
Real Property Law § 228	passim
Real Property Law § 232-a	14
Real Property Law § 232-b	14
Real Property Law § 235-c	23, 24
RPAPL 711	passim
RPAPL 713	14

Other Authorities

Julietta Cuellar, <i>Effect of “Just Cause” Eviction Ordinances on Eviction in Four California Cities</i> , J Pub & Intl Affairs, May 21, 2019	8
Marci McCoy-Roth et al., <i>When the Bough Breaks: The Effect of Homelessness on Young Children</i> , Child Trends [Feb. 2012]	8
Megan Hoke & Courtney Boen, <i>The Health Impacts of Eviction: Evidence from the National Longitudinal Study of Adolescent to Adult Health</i> , Social Science & Medicine [Mar. 2021]	8
NY State Unified Court System, <i>Statewide Landlord-Tenant Eviction Dashboard</i>	7
Office of the New York State Comptroller, <i>Homeownership Rates in New York</i> [Oct. 2022]	6
Tom Waters, <i>Rental Housing Affordability in Urban New York: A Statewide Crisis</i> ,	

Community Service Society [May 2019]6

Constitutional Provisions

Cal Const, art XI, § 724

NY Const, art IX, § 24

NY Const, art VI, § 34
